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● Product is intended for adults 18 years and older.
● Wear proper eye protection while shooting.
● Misuse may cause injury or death.
● The muzzle of an airsoft gun should never point in a direction in which, if discharged, it would do injury.
● Read this entire manual to ensure proper usage.
● Buyers and users should obey the laws and rules of the local authority.
● Remove the battery from the product when it is not in use.  

● Si el jugador o jugadores tienen menos de 18 años se les requerirá ir acompañados de un mayor de edad que se responsabilice del 
 menor en todo momento.
● Durante la práctica del Airsoft, es obligatorio llevar gafas de protección ocular acorde a las normativas vigentes en todo momento.
● El uso descuidado o indebido del Airsoft puede causar fácilmente daños a sí mismo y a los que le rodean.
● No se debe apuntar a personas o animales.
● Lea bien los manuales que acompañan las replicas antes de empezar a usarlas para practicar Airsoft. 
● Los poseedores de réplicas de Airsoft deben seguir estríctamente las leyes y regulaciones locales vigentes en el país de residencia o uso de
 las mismas, e informarse debidamente en los puntos de venta o autoridades del país antes de comprar y utilizar cualquier réplica de airsoft.
● Retire la batería del producto cuando no esté en uso. 

● Ce produit est réservé aux utilisateurs de 18 ans et plus.
● Toujours porter des protections oculaires adaptées lors de l'utilisation du produit.
● La mauvaise utilisation de ce produit peut causer des blessures graves ou la mort. 
● Ne jamais pointer le canon de la réplique vers une personne ou un animal.
● Lire attentivement le mode d'emploi avant d'utiliser ce produit. 
● L'acheteur et l'utilisateur de ce produit doivent se conformer aux lois du pays qui réglementent l'usage et la possession de répliques airsoft.
● Retirez la batterie du produit lorsque vous l'utilisez.

● 対象年令18才以上.
● 弾を発射する時やゲームなどの場合は、必ずプロゴーグルを装着してください.
● 不用意に引き金を引くと非常に危険です.
● 50m以内は危険です.
● 取扱い説明書は最後まで必ずお読み下さい.
● 購入者及び販売者は, エアーガンの使用及び所有に関するすべての現地法律に準ずる. 
● ゲームが終わりましたら、バッテリーをコネクターから取り外してください。
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COMPONENTS / WARNING
ETU & FULL AUTO TO 3-ROUND BURSTS SETTING

1.Press the magazine catch lever to
   Remove the magazine.
2.Pull BBs into the loader.

3.Continue load BBs until it is full.
4.Insert the magazine.





COMPONENTES / ADVERTENCIA
GATILLO ELECTRÓNICO - AJUSTE DISPARO AUTOMÁTICO Y RÁFAGAS DE 3 RONDAS

GATILLO ELECTRÓNICO - AJUSTE DISPARO AUTOMÁTICO Y RÁFAGAS DE 3 RONDAS

1.Presiones el botón liberador para 
   sacar el cargador.
2.Coloque los balines dentro del llenador.

3.Abra la tapa superior y llene con 
   balines.
4.Inserte el cargador.





COMPOSANTS / PRECAUTION
UTILISATION DE L'ETU ET DU BURST 3 COUPS

1.Appuyez sur le verrou situé de 
   chaque côté de la réplique pour 
   retirer le chargeur.
2.Insérez les billes dans le bb loader.

3.Continuez jusqu'à ce que le magazine
   soit rempli.
4.Insérez le chargeur dans la réplique 
   jusqu'à entendre un clic.





カチンカチン

構成要素 / 警告 / ETU & フルオート 3発バースト設定

1.マガジンをリリースするために、
   レシーバーの両側にあるマガジン
   キャッチボ タンを押してください。
2.BB弾をローダーに詰めてください。

3.BB弾がいっぱいになるまで続けてください。
4.マガジンをエアソフトガンにカチンとい
    うまで、装入してください。

レシーバートップ

マガジンキャッチレバー



全く動かない

モーターが回転しているが、
BB弾が発射できない

フルオート射撃ができない
（連射）

飛距離が短くなった

作動音が異常になった

銃口からBB弾がこぼれる

銃を濡らした

銃の状態 可能性 対処方法

すぐに作動を止めて、バッテリーを外して、本体内とバッテリーの中から、水分をふき取る。 銃が完全に乾いたあとに試射をする。 
作動ができなければ、修理のために購入した販売店に連絡する。

セレクターレバーがセーフティになっている。

バッテリーが充電されていない。
バッテリーのコネクターが外れている。
バッテリーのコネクターが ⊕ と ⊖ が逆になっている。

モーターの寿命（50,000～60,000発）、または、接点不良。

セレクターレバーをセミオートかフルオートにする。

バッテリーを充電する。
コネクターをつなぐ。
バッテリーを正しい位置に切り替える。
古くなったモーターを交換する。（購入した販売店かG&Gサポートで購入する）チェックして
修理する。

マガジン内にBB弾が引っかかっている。

チャンバー内にBB弾がつまっている。
ギアトラブル。
バッテリーのパワー不足。
マガジンの供給不良。
電気接続不良。
チャンバーの損傷か摩耗。
ピストンの損傷か摩耗。（O-リング、ピストンスプリング）
インナーバレルに何かがつまった。
BB弾の不良。（小さいか重いか）
シリコンオイルの不足。
空撃ちのしすぎによるギアトラブル。
ギアの損傷か摩耗。
空撃ちのしすぎによるギアトラブル。
チャンバーの損傷か摩耗。
ホップがかかっていない。
BB弾の不良。（小さいか重いか）

チャージングロッドをマガジンに挿入して、数回上下に動かしてつまったBB弾を除去する。

クリーニングロッドを使って、つまったBB弾を除去する。
交換するギアを購入した販売店かG&Gサポートから購入して、修理する。
バッテリーを充電する。
マガジンのつまりを直す。
オーバーホールメンテナンスか修理のために購入した販売店かG&Gサポートに相談する。

交換部品を購入する。（購入した販売店かG&Gサポートから購入）

クリーニングロッドを使って、インナーバレルをきれいにする。
精密度のG&GBB弾を使う。
チャンバーの上部に数滴のシリコンオイルを塗布する。

オーバーホール、メンテナンス、部品交換（ギアなど）または修理のために購入した販売店ま
たはG&Gに相談してください。

ホップ調整レバーをホップ方向に廻す。
G&GBB弾を使う。
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►  The grouped parts may all  
     be purchased from the 
     G&G Support Department.

►  Todas las partes pueden ser 
     compradas en el departamento 
     de Soporte de G&G.

►  E-Mail: support@guay2com

►  Vous pouvez acheter ces  
     pièces en contactant le 
     service après-vente G&G.

►  グループパーツのすべては、
      G&Gサポートから購入できます。
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[PARTS LIST] [LISTADO DE PARTES] [LISTE DES PIECES DETACHEES] [パーツリスト]

CM47 ETU GMK-A01
CM47 ETU GMK-A02
CM47 ETU GMK-A03
CM47 ETU GAF-A05
CM47 ETU GAF-A07
CM47 ETU GAF-A08
CM47 ETU GAF-A09
CM47 ETU GAF-A11
 
CM47 ETU GAG-A12
CM47 ETU GAG-A16
CM47 ETU GEG-A05
CM47 ETU GEG-A09

Magazine & Butt plate / Cargador y placa / マガジン
Bolt cover & Bolt assembly / Tapa y conjunto de perno / アッパーレシーバー
Lower receiver set / Conjunto recibidor inferior / レシーバー&ストック
Front end set / Conjunto frontal / アッパーレシーバー
Lower receiver assembly / Conjunto recibidor inferior / ロアレシーバー&アセンブリー
Barrel set & Gas block / Cañón exterior y gas bloque / バレルセットとガスブロック
Rear sight & Gas block / Mira trasera y gas bloque / リアサイトとガスブロック
Charging handle assembly / Conjunto de mango de carga / 
ボルトカバー＆チャージングハンドル
Inner barrel and hop-up set / Cañón interior y hop-up set / インナーバレルとホップアップセット
Motor cage & Motor / Parte de motor / モーターケージ＆モーター
Fire selector plate & ETU / Placa selectora y ETU / ファイアーセレクタープレート＆ETU
Gear box / Caja de engranaje / ギアボックス

CM47 ETU



19 EN Operating Instructions ESInstrucciones de operación 20

Please select quality battery with the 
CE approval, to avoid any unnecessary 
damage on the product. 

Please use suggested battery in the 
manual, if different voltage used, it 
might damage the product. 

Remove the battery 
from the product 
when it is not in use. 

Do not wet nor 
incinerate the battery, 
nor to deform terminal.

You may be liable for damaging public or personal 
property or for injuring a person or an animal even if 
you only meant to shoot as a “practical joke”.  Always 
observe good manners and enjoy fun sport shooting. 

When shooting the air guns for target practice or in a 
game situation, You and all participants must wear 
safety goggles or other eye protective gear. Also pay 
attention to ricochet. It is very important to pay 
attention to third parties other than the participants. 

When you carry the air gun, attach the safety cap, 
set the selector lever to the safety position and 
always put the air gun in a case or bag. 

Safety procedures: 
1.Attach the safety cap to the muzzle. 
2.Set the selector lever to the safety position. 
3.Remove the magazine. 
4.Remove the battery.  

Always attach the safety cap to the muzzle, remove 
the battery and store the air gun in a case or bag 
and at a place that is out of reach by children.

There may be cases where some BB's remain in the gun 
after the magazine has been removed. After removal of the 
magazine, direct the muzzle towards a safe direction and 
pull the trigger to confirm that there are no BB's remain in 
the gun, then attach the safety cap.

Disassembling or modifying the gun may adversely affect 
the performance and make it dangerous. “lt may be against 
the Law.”

Never direct the muzzle towards a person, animal or in any 
direction. That may cause harm or damage to the third 
party. 

Looking into the muzzle is extremely dangerous regardless 
of BB's having been loaded or not. 
lf you get hit in the eye by a BB pellet, you may in worst 
case, lose your eye sight. 

Activating the trigger carelessly is extremely dangerous. 
Never put your finger on the trigger unless the safety cap 
is removed and you are ready to shoot a target. 

Make sure to put the barrel and safety cap on the muzzle, 
except when you are shooting. Do this to prevent accident, 
discharge of BB's and also for dust protection purpose. 
Never pull the trigger while the barrel and the safety cap is 
attached. 

Select a safe place for operating the air gun,avoid 
places where people and cars are around.

WARNING ADVERTENCIA
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